Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: September 11,
1933. 1933

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1933

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Madison, Wisconsin

Monday, September 11, 1933, 2 P.M.

PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Sholts; President Frank, Business Manager
Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

Regent Wilkie could not attend, being absent from the state.

Upon recommendation of the Committee on Loans and Scholar-
ships, Kemnneth Purdy was appointed Marston Scholar for the year 1933- J‘
34, to receive a stipend of $300, to be paid in four installments of C4éé
o e
v

$75 each. }

Dean Bardeen came to the meeting and presented the follow-
ing recommendations in re loan scholgrships to medical students in
the amount of the new $50 semester fee, which were approved:

00(‘(
1. That for the first semester of the present year, owing to C%;ﬂ
the relatively short notice of the new tuition fee for students Yy
in the medical school, a student may defer to November first with- v

out penalty the payment of this tuition fee, upon written recom-
mendation of the dean of the medical school that this delay be
granted.

2. That fourth year students who have already paid the previ-
ous ineidental fee of $21.50 and have completed half of the half
year's work for which this fee was paid, be exempted from the new
fees for the current half year (July 1 to December 29).

3. Thet for the present year, owing both to general condi-
tions and to the special conditions of short notice of additional
fees, tuition loan scholarships be granted in such numbers as may
appear necessary to enable worthy students to remain in school and
carry on their work without undue financial distress, owing to i
unanticipated charges for medical education; that such loans carry ..
an interest charge of 5%, that they be made renewable up to not =
later then three years after graduation from the medical school .
for students remaining here to graduate and one year after leaving




the university for students not thus graduating here; that a dis-
count be granted to students repaying loan scholarships within the
time stated, such that the result will be as follows: If paid
within one year after receipt the interest shall be charged at the
rate of 2% instead of 5%. If paid within two years after recelpt
the interest shall be charged at the rate of 3% instead of 5%. If
paid at the end of four years the interest charge shall be at the
rate of 4% instead of 5%.

4. That upon the basis of the principles laid down, scholar- 40@%
A ships be awarded to the following students in groups I to IV, in- $Qk
{ff// clusive, in each class. (See Exhibit A attached.) aé%a

5. That no student be granted credit for the completion of 7 g

any given year of the medical school curriculum until he has paid

the full tuition fee for that year's work except in case of stu-

dents who previous to September, 1933, have as regularly enrolled

students been registered for merely a part of a year's work and

have completed the part for which they have been registered with

ood grades. In such cases the tuition fee shall be pro-rated at

%5.10 per credit for the additional subjects necessary to complete

the year's work. '

6. That students repeating a year because of poor scholarship
be charged the full regular tuition fee even though not required
to repeat all the work of the year.

Upon recommendation of President Frank 1t was
VOTED, That for the first semester of 1933-34 the impact of
the professional fees in medicine and law apply only to students regu-
q(b /" larly enrolled in the Schools of Medicine and Law.

Upon recommendation of President Frank it was

VOTED, That, in conformity to the principles adopted in &géf
granting special loan scholarships in the Medical School for 1933-34, ~
the loan scholarships in law recommended by the Dean of the Law School v
be approved. (See Exhibit E attached.) ST

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT
s Letters and Science =

1. That the following persons be appointed assistants in Gerﬁan
for the academic year 1933-34; each to receive the amount indicated

(Conte)




for the service rendered; charge to fund 1-A, p. 40:

Waiver Net
William J. Mulloy $300 $36 $264
0tto G. Bachimont 500 60 440
Hildegard R. Strauss 350 42 308
Rudolph Schleuter 350 42 308
Ralph Rosenberg 750 100 650
Hubert J. Meessen 600 76 524
Alfred P. Kehlenbeck 750 100 650

Adopted.

2. That Clara Jenson be appointed instructor in German for the
academic year 1933-34; salary $650 less waiver $84, net $566; charge
to fund 1-A, p. 40.

Adopted. : , .
(G H)

3. That Fred H. Braunlin be appointed imsiaweber in German for
the academic year 1933-34; salary $750 less waiver $100, net $650;
charge to fund 1-A, p. 40. /

Adopted. .

4. That Harriett Genung be appointed assistant in German for the
academic year 1933-34; salary $250 less waiver $30, net $220; charge to
fund 1-A, p. 40. »

Adopted.

Se That the resignation of Claude Kantner, assistant in speech,
be accepted, to take effect at the beginning of the academic year 1933~
54, p. 46,

Adopted.

B That Karl A. Windesheim be appointed assistant in speech for

. the academic year 1933-34; salary $350 per annum, less waiver $42, net

$308; charge to salary of Claude Kantner, resigned; fund 1-A, p. 46.
Adopted.

7 That the salary of Lyman Spicer Judson, assistant in, speech,
be increased from $350 to $650 less waiver $84, net $566, for ‘the

‘academic year 1933-34 because of increased teaching; charge to salary

of Claude Kantner, resigned, fund 1-A, p. 46.
Adopted..




@ A

8. That the resignation of Mary Giangrosso, assistant in
Spanish, be accepted; to take effect September 1, 1933,
Adopted.

9. That the resignation of A. R. Mangus, assistant in sociology,
be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year
1933-34, p. 45,

Adopted.

10, That Lloyd Wilcox be appointed par»~t1me assistant in soci-
ology for the academic year 1933~34; salary $500 for the period, less
waiver $60.00, net $440; charge to item for assistants, p. 45, in
place of A. R. Mangus, resigned.

Adopted. )

11. That Professor William A. Scott be appointed lecturer in
economics for the first semester of 1933-34 at a compensation of $1250
for the period, less waiver $183; net $1067. Charge to Regents Unas-
signed.

Adopted.

12. That the budget for supplies clerks of the Chemistry Depart-
ment be modified as follows:

Budgeted Corrected
Rate Rate Walver Net

L P Haskins Sr.Sup.Clk. A 2,400 2,400 378 2,022
C 8 Arnold Sup.Clk. (9 mos.) 1,660 1,245 136 1,109
Wm H Sweeney Jr.Chem.Ald 720

J B Donkle Sup.Clk. (9 mos.) 1,620 1,215 132 1,083
U S G Keller Sup.Clke (9 mos.) 1,600 1,200 131 1,069
J Marking Sup.Clk. (9 mos.) 1,560 1,170 127 1,043
Mrs. Sarah Post Sup.Clk. (9 mos.) 1,560 1,170 127 1,043
Wm Uebersetzig Sup.Clk. (9 mos.) 1,800 1,350 150 1,200
Geo Marking Sup.Clk 1,260

Ralph Helmke Sup.Clk. (9 mos.) 1,260 945 98 847
Carl Bauman Machinist (9 mos.) 900 900 124 776
Carl Pfeiffer Jr.Chem.Aid. : 600"

(Decrease in time necessitated by decrease in enrollment and corres-
ponding reduction in the amount of 1E Laboratory Fees collected, from
which the above staff is paid. The time off will be distributed so
a nine-months*' staff can take care of the summer session as Well as-
the regular year.)

Adop'ted .




- Agriculture -

1. That the resignation of Benjamin C. Wormeli, industrial fel-
low in agricultural chemistry and poultry, be accepted; to take effecgz
“7 pugust 31, 1933.
Adopted. V}%y

2. That the resignation of R. G. Jaap, half-time assistant in
genetics, be accepted, to take effect at the beginning of the academic
year, p. 77.

Adopted.

3. That Willard Fisher Hollander be appointed half-time assist-
ant in genetics for the academic year 1933-34, vice R. G. Jaap, re-~
signed; salary $600 less waiver $76, net $524; charge to item assistant
%+, D. 77, fund 1-A.

Adopted.

4, That the appointment of Gerald C. North, research assistant
in dairy industry, be continued for four months, beginning July 1,
.193%: salary at the rate of $150 a month, total $600, less waiver $76,
net $524; charge to allotment of $1450 from Emergency Board for Swiss
Cheese Study, fund 1-A.
Adoptede.

/

5. - That Ivar Johansson, assistant professor of genetics, be
appointed for half-time summer service for the last half of the summer
service period; salary $140 for the peéeriod, (to be paid in one install-
ment) less waiver $16.80, net $123.20; charge to item assistant ($250),
agricultural bacteriology, fund 1-A, p. 86.

Adopted.

6. That Aldo Leopold be appointed professor of Wild Life Man-
agement in the department of agricultural economics for the fiscal
year 1937:3---34‘rl beginning August 10, 1933; salary $7,000 less waiver
$1,280, net $5,720, 12 months' basis; charge to grant from Wisconsin Y
Alumni Research Foundation fund 15-B. - S

Adopted. - #

7. That Vivian Josephine Horn be appointed half-time assistant
in agricultural economics, beginning September 11, 1933, for the -~
balance of the fiscal year; salary %50 per month, total for the period’
$486 less waiver $58, net $428; charge to fund 15-B, Game Mdnagement:
(Wisconsin Alumni Research). . ‘

Adopted.




8. That Garth William Volk be appointed industrial fellow in
soils (%) for ten months, beginning September 1, 1933; salary at the
rate of $50 a month, total $500 less waiver $60, net $440; charge toﬁ;7
N. V. Potash fellowship #2, fund 15-B. EQO
Adopted. | aeid

9.  That Martin A. Abrahamsen be appointed assistant (%% in
agricultural economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per °
annum,; less waiver $76, net $524; charge to item for assistants (%) (8),
Po '70, fund l“.;’—\:.'

Adopted.

10, That Mary Eva Duthie be reappointed industrial fellow in
rural sociology, beginning September 1, 1933; salary at the rate of 51
$1180 per annum, less waiver %171,,net $1,009, 12 months' basis; el/,
charge to National Committee for Boys! and Girls' Clubs, fund 15-B. . W

Adopted. | {‘;C..%n' & }@‘)

Hea
A

11, That Sidney Henderson be appointed assistant (%) in agricul-
tural economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum,
less walver $76, net $524; charge to item for assistents (%)(8), p.70,

Adopted.

12. That Dean W. Blackburn be appointed assistant (%) in agri-
cultural economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary §6OO per
annum, less waiver $76, net $524; charge to item for assistants (%) (8),
P. 70, fund 1-A. :

Adopted.

13. That Raymond J. Penn be appointed assistant (%) in agricul-

tural economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum,
less waiver $76, net $524; charge to item for assistants (%)(8), p.70,
fund 1-A.

Adopted.

14. That Carl M. Clark be appointed assistant (%) in agricultur-

al economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum,
less waiver $76, net $524; charge to item Tor assistants (%)(8), p.70,
Adopted.

15. That Hugh L. Templeton be re-appointed industrial fellow in '
dairy husbandry for the period Septembér 1, 1933 to August 31, 1934; .
salary $3,300 less waiver $537, net $2,763; charge to Charles Pfizer ;ayg
fund 15-B. _ - T

Adopted. v




&

[y

16. That Cherry Biba be appointed industrial fellow in agricul=-

tural bacteriolo%y for the academic year 1933-34; salary $500, less
waiver $60, net $440; charge to Chicago Medical Milk Fund, 15-B. ;éanr
) AdO'_O't ed o - ‘../

17. That Helen Whitgrove be appointed industrial fellow in agri-
cultural bacteriology for the academic year 1933-34; salary $833.33,
less waiver $113, net $720.33; charge to Chicago Medical Milk Fund, ?éhbn,
lS"‘B.
Adopted. -

18. That Bernice Messerschmidt be appointed industrial fellow in
agricultural bacteriology for the academic year 1933-34; salary $500,
less waiver $60, net $440; charge to Chicago Medical Milk Fund, 15-B. %ﬂl
Adopted. Ony
7

19. hat Helen E. Gitchell be appointed research assistant in
rural sociology, beginning September 1, 1933, for a period not to ex-
ceed 5 months; salary $85 per month, or a total of $425, less waiver
$51; net $374; charge to savings on salary of E. L. Kirkpatrick (leave
of absenece during part of first semester of 1933-34), p. 71, fund 1-A.

Adopted. \

AN

20. That the resignation of Edmund D. Delwiche, assistant at the
Branch Stations, be accepted; to take effect September 9, 1933.
Adopted.

21. That Ellis L. Xirkpatrick, associate professor of rural so-
ciology, be granted leave of absence, without pay, for the period’
covering the first three payments of the academic year 1933-34, D. 71.-(f
Adopted. e

22. That Donald Robert Davidson be appointed assistant in agri-
cultural economics for the academic year 193%-34; salary $600 for the
period, less waiver $76, net $524; charge to item for assistants,
agricultural economics, fund 1-A, pe. 70.

Acopted.

, A ﬁﬁ{(ﬂ zﬁ‘,ixw‘w“
23+ That the memorandum of agfeement between the Abbott Labora-
tories and the University of Wiscossin, relative to the establishment 52
of an industrial fellowship gramnt/ be approved, and that the Business ,fz%%w
Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. ($500 on or before Sep- Vv

tember 1, 1933.)
Adopted .




in agriculture( for the academic

year 1953-54, $100 each, one-half

y ( Lewg Conrse, ?'rt:s/?mzn)_ '
24. Tha;/éhe following persons be awarded Regent Scholarships

($50) to be paid each semester:

Hansen, Richard Peter
Kindschi, Clifford J.

F acehay

£ 4
Bristol, Wisconsin ( Lov gXlrung

Prairie du Sac, Wisconsin

¥

Olson, P. Stanley Mondovi, Wisconsin Scé y
Schaub, James Albert Oconto Falls, Wisconsin Olgpg
zZettel, John DeForest, Wisconsin .
. e f“fé ) 33‘ [
4! |
NOT TO BE MADE PUBLIC ¢+ g
.Y
ALTERNATES ’

Elliott, James Howard

Walters, Donald Ernest
Adams, Edwin Brown
Stone, Harlan L.
Grasse, Harvey Otto
Adopted.

25. That Vivian Josephine
in plant pathology from Septemb
year 1933-34; salary $475 for t

Woodruff, Wisconsin
Westfield, Wisconsin
Spencer, Wisconsin
Prairie du Sac, Wisconsin
Ephraim, Wisconsin

Horn be appointed half-time assistant
er 16, 1933 to the close of the fiscal
he period, less waiver $57, net $418;

charge to item for junior clerk stenographer, Dp. g1, fund 1-A.

Adopted.

26. That Paul R. Elliker
agricultural bacteriology for t
per annum, less walver $48, net
pn 68, fu.l’ld ‘3"K0

Adopted.

27. That $1,000 of the sa
leader of the boys' and girls'
year 1933-34, be transferred fr
90, |

Adopted.

28, That the salary of Ch
at-large, be increased from $1,
waiver, for the balence of the
19333 charge to fund 15-A, p. 9

Adop‘ted .

be appointed part-time assistant in
he academic year 1933-34; salary $400
$352; charge to item for assistant,

lary of Geneva Amundson, assistant state
clubs, total $1,500 for the academic
om U.S.D.A. to federal funds 15-A, D.

arlotte B. Clark, demonstration agent-
400 to $1,600 per annum, without
fiscal year, beginning September 1,

S

“Q.‘




’

29. That the salary of Thomas C. Allen, instructor of economic
entomology, be increased for the academlc year 1933-34 from $1500 to
$1800, less total waiver $276, net $1524; charge $1875 as budgeted to
3-R, increase of $249 (net) to 15-A, p. 75. .

Adopted.

30. That Seth B. Locke be appointed assistant in plant pathology
(3 time) for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum; less
waiver $76, net $524; charge to additional federal funds, 15-A.
Adopted.

31, That A. R. Wilson be appointed honorary fellow in plant
pathology for the year 1933-34. :
Adop ted.

- Engineering -

1. That John W. James, research fellow in mechanical engineer-
ing, be appointed to do research work in mechanical engineering during
the month of July, 19333 salary $100 net for the month; charge to
American Society of Heating and Ventilating Engineers fund, 15-B.

Adopted.

2. That D. W. Nelson, assistant professor of steam and gas en-
gineering, be appointed to do research work in mechanical engineering
during the month of July, 1933; salary $250 net for the month; charge

. to American Society of Heating and Ventilating Engineers fund, 15-B.

Adopted.

Se That the following persons be appointed for research work,

each to receive the amount indicated for the service rendered; charge

to Brick Manufacturers Associlation fund, 15-B:

M. 0. Withey, professor of mechanics, 5 weeks,beginning
‘ August 1, 1933, $472.40 net.
L. 0. Hanson, instructor in mechanics, 2 weeks, beginning
August 22, 1933, $76.20 net.
K. F. Wendt, instructor in mechanics, 2% weeks, beginning
. August 22, 1933, $118.58 net. :
Adopted.

Feu,




-

- Medicine =

1. That the resignation of Mrs. Lenore Hubly, assistant in
dietetics, be accepted, to take effect August 4, 1933.
Adopted.

2. That Antoinette Doolan be appointed assistant in diletetics,
beginning August 1, 1933; salary at the rate of $80 a month, in place
of Lenore Hubly, resigned, fund 10-A.

Adopted.

3 That Ralph Rohner be appointed assistant in anatomy for the
academic year 1933-054; salary $600 per annum, less waiver $76, net
25243 charge to item salaries, p. 107, fund 1-A.

Adopted.,

4., That W. J. Focke be appointed assistant in surgery for the
academic year 1933-34, without salary.
Adopted.

= Physical BEducation - Men -

1. That James H., Crummey be appointed assistant in physical
education - men ~ for the academic year 1933-34; salary $400 per annum,
less walver $48, net $352; charge to item for track class assistant,
pe. 25, fund 1-A.

Adopted.

2e That Delbert L. Secrist be appointed assistant in physical
education - men - for the academic year 1933-34; salary $400 per
annum, less waiver $48, net $352; charge to item for assistant, p. 25,
fund l-.A. .
Adopted,

- Extension =

1. That Eleanor Head be appointed wvacation substitute in
classics for two weeks, beginning August 22, 1933; salary $30 net Ffor
the period; charge to item for vacation substitutes, fund 2A.

Adopted.

- 10 =~




9, That the following pcrsons be appointed instructors in
English, each %o be paid the sum indicated for the service rendered;
charge to additional instruction, fund 2-A, p. 156:

Mrs. Paul Fulcher, September 8 to October 8, 1933, $150 net.
Irwin Gripgs, September 11 to 19, 1933, inclusive, § 48 net.
Adopted.

- Research -

/

1. That research allotment RF 33:90 to E. G. Hastings for the
yvear 1933-~34 be cancelled.
Adopted.

2 That the following research allotments be approved:

33:04 Hollaender, Alexander - Botany $400
and Chemistry
The Mitogenetic Ray
$400 ~ salary

33:06 Kommers, J. B. - Mechanics $300
The Static, Impact, and
Fatigue Tenderness of
Materials
$300 - mechanician
Adopted. .

3.\//That $2245,50 (entire balance) be transferred from allotment
RT 32:81 to allotment RF 33:81 A, charge to 1932-33 gift fund allot-

ments.
- Adopted.
x?/ 4, hat the resignation of Lee Siefert Grecne, rescarch assist-
J//"ant in political science, be accepted; to take effect July 1, 1933,
Adopted,

Se That the rcsignations of the following research assistants
in limnology be accepted; to take effect August 1, 1933: '

Samuel X. Cross

Edward Schneberger.,
Adopted.

%
K/

- 11 =




- - v

6. That the félloﬁing'persons be appointed research assistants
each to-receive the amount indicated for the service rendered; to be
charged to the allotment shown:

Loretta M. Walsh, agricultural economics, ten months begin-~
ning July 1, 1933, $750 less waiver $100,
net $650; charge to 33:16, p. 128

HMugo C. Baum, limnology, August 1933, $75 less waiver $9,
net %66; RF 33:47

Harold A. Schomer, limnology, August 1933, $100 less waiver
$12, net %88; RF 33347

DeForest H. Palmiter, plant pathology, five months beginning
September 1, 1933, $450 for the period less
waiver $54, net $396 to be paid as follows:

113 for September and $113 for October
full time) and $56.66 per month for the re-
maining three months (half time); RF 33:62

Melvin E. Anderson, plent pathology, (half time) academic year
1933-34, $600 less waiver $%8, net $52T; e
RF 33:74 N6 (XY (79

§

Benjamin G. Wood, sociology, three months beginnin§ October 1,
19233, $150 less waiver $18, net $132, 33:12.

Adopted.

7 That Marvin Joyce Johnson be appointed research associate in
agricultural bacteriology and agricultural chemistry for the academic

ear 1933-34; salary $1666.67, subject to the dormitory deduction of

340; charge to RF 33:81 A, p. 136. i
Adopted. , : . -

8. That, to correct an error in the budget, the salary of
Arthur Wain Frisch, research agssistent in medical bacteriology for the
academic year 1933-34, RF 33:64, be changed from $500 to $495.

Adopted.

9 That Herbert Roderick Bird be appointed research assistant
(half-time) in agricultural chemistry and agricultural bacteriology
for the academic year 1933-34; salary $350 subject to the dormitory
deduction of $340; charge to RF 33:81 A, p. 136.

Adopted.

lO.V/géat 3340 for room and board in the dormitories be deducted
from the salaries of the following research assistants for the aca~

(Cont.)

- 12 -




demic year 1935-34:

Harrison H. Holmes, chemistry, RF 33:50

Paul Lemmon,botany, RF 33:51

Frank Edwin Stirn, agricultural chemistry, RF 35:09

Edward Lawrie Tatum, agricultural bacteriology, RF 33:81 A

David M. McQueen, chemistry, RF 33:75

Adolf Mehlich, agricultural bacteriology and agricultural
chemistry, RF 33:81 A

Joe John Lalich, physiology, RF 33:84 A

Harold Osterberg, physics, RF 33:85 A

Bruno H. Wojcik, chemistry, RF 33:87 B :

Asger Funder Langlykke, agricultural bacteriology and agri-

\}O\ : “cultural chemistry, RF 33:81 A.
Lt Adopted.

11.v//That the following persons be appointed to Post-Doctorate
Research Associateships each to receive the amount indfiifed for the
service rendered subject to the dormitory deduction of $340; to be
charged to the allotment shown: ST )

Alfred T. Goble, physics, academic year 1933-34, $600, 15B

Roy Hertz, zoology, academic year 1933-34, $600, 15B

Olaf M. Jordahl, physics, academic year 1933-34, $600, 15B.
Adopted. ' :

12. V/Ehat the following persons be appointed to Post-Doctorate

Research Associateships each to receive the amount indicated for the
service rendered; to be charged to the allotment shown:

Arthur B. Anderson, biochemistry, academic year 1933-34,
$600 less waiver $76, net $524; 15B

Samuel X. Cross, zoology, academic year 1955"54i at Johns
‘ Hopkins University, $600 less waiver $76, net
$524; 15B

Edwin BEarl Honey, plant pathology, academic year 1938=34,
$600 less waiver $76, net $524; 15B

Janet R. McCarter, ag. bact., academic year 1933-34, $600
less walver $76, net $524; 15B

Harold W. Perrigo, eeo@omics, academic year 1933-34, $600
less waiver $76, net $524; 15B.
P g'\ Adopted .

\.




13, That H. A. Conner be appointed research assistant in plant
pathology for the academic year 1935~34; salary $600 per annum, sub-
jeet to dormitory deduction of $340; charge to allotment 33:97 B.

Adopted. ‘ '

14, That Robert George Jaap be appointed post-doctorate rTesearch
associate in genetics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per
annum, subject to dormitory deduction of $340; charge to fund 15-B.

Adopted.

15, That Edward N. Kramer be appointed research assistant in
chemistry for the month of July, 19333 salary $100 for the month, less
waiver $12, net $88; charge to research allotment 33:31.

Adopted.

- Education -

1. That Julia Frank Nofsker be appointed part-time teacher of
home economics, Wisconsin High School, for the academic year 1933-34;
salary $1100 per annum, less waiver $105; net $995. Charge to Wis=-
consin High School, p. 56, fund 1-A.
Adopted.

~ Degrees -

. 1. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
degrecs be granted as shown in EXHIBIT B, as follows:

BACHELOR OF LAWS

David Lewis Phillips

(This degree is to be conferred as of August 15, 1933)
Adopted,

~‘Fellows and Scholars =

1, That (Norma) Annette Heller be appointed Lawrence College SEQW@V




Scholar for the academic year 193%-34, at a net salary of $250 per
annum; charge to item for fellows and scholars, fund 1-A.

Adopted.
2e ?/%hat graduate legislative scholars;ips for the academic year
1933-34 be granted to the persons shown in EXIBIT D, as follows:
Aldinger, Lenore 210 E. 68th St.,'NeW York, N.Y.’
Bedzofsky, Sylvia 277 Belmont Avé., Detroit, Mich,.

Bergstresser, Virginia M. 22 B. 54th St. Terrace, Kansas
‘ City, Missouril

Brock, Byron B. 3875 Pt.Grey Road, Vancouver, B.C.

Brooks, Alfred R. 755 Fourth Ave., Brooklyn, N.Y.

Cady, Louis C. 510 West 1lst St., Moscow, Idaho

Cooke, Gilbert W. 620 FPourth St.,S.E., Rochester,
Minn.

Craig, Bessie B. . 425 Hawthorne Ct., Madison, Wis.
_Davis, €¥ifford C.Reacqud 716 E. Butler St., Manchester, Ta.
Davis, John A.’ Wt g7z g, Street, N.W., Washington,D.C.

Dean, Lyman A. 2225 Hyde St., Honolulu, T.H.
Dickey, Robert M. 1701 N.Washington St., Columbia,Ind.
Barley, James S. 1¥.C.Rorty 01d Spout Farm, Lusby,
) T Calvert Co., Md. s
Eckels, Charles X. 1319 West Dayton St., Madison, Wis. C4
Engert, George HE. 51 8., Pine Ave., Albany, N.Y. (K QQ&y
Field, Howard M. Apartado 2411, Lima, Peru ' ﬁhy
Foster, Harold H. Arlington, Iowa v
Glaser, Adelaide Perry, Kansas
Gunderson, Dora J. Glyndon, Minnesota
Gurko, Leo M. 8636 Jos. Campau, Detroit, Mich.
Hedley, Mathew S. 1516 Alberni St., Vancouver, B.C.
Jensen, James H. ' . Madison, Nebraska
Katonaphpthur Qiocqed o, 1709 Clark Ave., Cleveland, Ohio
Kern, Alexander C. Wt 1015 W. 8th St., Brie, Pa.
Larson, Harold W. B., 1236 Mound St., Madison, Wis.
Yadre pAdEwed-Al, Rodrgwd 181 N. Hinkley Ave., Rockford, Ill.
Nelson, Iarl J. " Montauk, Missourl
Parelhoff, Elinor Joy 168 W. 86th St., New York City, N.Y.
Rein, Walter J. 1116 W. Johnson St., Madison, Wis.
: Roberts, Dorothy J. . 616 Wooster St., Marietta, Ohio

[sadeve  _  Rodine,Mbdwewnd-E. (tetqwd Lindsborg, Kensas

7?§3f:xmmﬁj?houndy, vola Doyle Escalante, Utah .

kro Mom-J Rulkotter, Marie 402 Cameron St., Chattanooga, Tenn.

ke : Schwerin, Lenher Blizabethtowm, Illinois '
Siler, Kenneth 1210 Vilas Ave., Madison, Wis.’
Trefethen, Joseph M. 1505 Madison St., Madison, Wis.
Uplinger, Willard TF. Sherburn, Minn, '
Van Duzee, Edward M. 613 Oak St., Minneapolis, Minn.
Wee, Morris Olenius Como & Pierce St., St. Paul, Minn.
Wecks, H. Ashley, Jre. 49 B, Emerson St., Mclrose, llass.

(Conte)




Wheelan, Frank N. 421 VW, Main St., Washington, Ia.

wild, Monica R. 522 Tremont St., Cedar Falls, Ia.
Wright, Lelland R. Hinckley, Utah SZ%Q/
__ Ytterborn, Gustav R. Klara O-Kyrkogata 12, Stockholm, (4, 1S
fw%3 Sweden Jky
kﬂﬁ/ Adopted., : -
~ General -

1. V/ihat $1,000 be appropriated from Regents' Unassigned for the
Placement Test program carried on by Frederic Cheydleur; to be used
for help, materials, printing, etc. ~

Adopted.

2. V' That the $3.00 penalty for late registration be not applied
to students registering under the Unemployment Relief Student Loan
Fund in cases where the applications are received prior to the final
reglstration day.

Adopted.

It was

VOTED, That the budget for the radio station WHA be approved,

as follows:

Budget of the Radio Station WHA for the
First Quarter, July 1 to Sept. 30, 1933

Capital Expénditures

Studio alterations $ 0
Control apparatus 100
Total 100 $ 100
Business Items for Operation
Postage 35
Telephones & Telegrams 15
Printing 30
Office Supplies ‘ 20
General Supplies , 100
Equipment Repairs 175

(Cont.)




Bﬁsiness Items for Operation (Cont.)

Heat & Water $ 20
Light & Power 175
Rental of broadcast circuits 195
Travel _25
Total 790 $ 790
Operation -~ Salaries & Wages Total
H. B. McCarty, Program Director 697.50
H. A. Engel, Assistant Program Director 480
Waida Gerhardt, Program Assistant 60
0. R. Buchanan, Chief Operator 432
A. L. Bell, Radio Operator 320.10
Glenn XKoehler (2 weeks) \ 0
Stenographic Assistance P 160
Student Announcers & Operators 160.40

2%10,00 2310

Grand Total $5200

&JB V/The report of Dean Snell in re the balancing of the Univer-
eﬁ-sity Extension budget was deferred to the next meeting of the Board.

W
v
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

1. b/'I‘ha‘c $425.00 be allotted from Regents Unassigned 1-A for the
cost of making preliminary sketchces for the proposed Elcctrical Labora-
tory, Law Building and Short Course Dormitories. (Confirming verbal
approval by Regents Callahan and Sholts.)

Adopted. '

2,Y That upon the recormendation of Dean Christensen authority
be granted to request from the governor the replacement of the Model T
Ford truck operated by the University Farm Department with a new 1%
ton truck at a net estimated cost of $1,097.78, chargeable to 20.41
1-D Capital, Machinery & Tools, Agricultural College budget.
Adopted. (Confirming verbal approval.)

v’ ‘
3, That upon the recommendation of Dean Christensen authority
be granted for permission to request from the governor the replace-

(Conta.)




ment of the Model T Ford touring car used by the Hill Farm Superinten-

dent for the past twelve years, with a 6-cylinder express truck at an

estimated net cost of $440.13, chargeable to the Agricultural College

budget, Machinery & Tools, 20.41 1-D. .
Adopted. .

4. That upon the recommendation of the Athletic Board Mr. . n?
Robert Schiller be appointed to the Harlan B. Rogers Scholarship, qé,.
1933-34, stipend of $300 to be paid on October 1, 1933, chargeable to Qh
the Harlan B. Rogers Scholarship fund.

Adopted.

5. ViThat permission be granted to request the Emergency Board
to transfer the following unexpended balances on completed projects
to the Biology Boat House project, fund 20.41 1-R-21, in order to make
funds available to install the sanitary sewer in this building:

1-R=-3 Remodeling Lathrop $ 1.17
1-R=~6 Agronomy Wing 6.77
1-R-16 Mech.Eng. Alr Lines 17.49
1-R=-20 Vivarium 181.45
1~R~25 Law Bldg. Remodellng «05
1-R-26 Meters ' 9.43
1-R=-29 Remodeling 014 Forest
Products Lab.,. 3466
$220.02

Adopted.

6o Vaghat $148 be transferrcd from Regents! Unassigned 20.41 1-D
to Physical Plant, New Construction Current, to complete the sanitary
sewer connection to the Biology Boat House. The total cost of the
sanitary sewer connection to the Biology Boat House is estimated at
$429 made up as follows:

Balance in 1-R-20 " $ 60.84
Transfers listed above 220.02
From Regents' Unassigned 148.00
$428.86

Adopted,

7. That the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, The University of Wisconsin had the sum of
WZO,QON.?G on depoult in the Commercial State Bank, Madison, Wiscon-
sin, on January 9th, 1933, the date on which said bank adopted a stabi-

(Cont.)




lization plan, thercby causing‘the above named public depositor to
suffer a loss as delined by subsection (6) section 34.01 of the
statutes; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of subsection (4) section
34,06 of the statutes each public depositor suffering such a loss 1s
required to assign its claim against such bank to the Board of Deposits
of Wisconsin within 60 days or forfeit all right of claim against the
state deposit fund,

NOW THERZFORE BE IT RESOLVED that in compliance with the
statutes the above named University hereby sells, assigns, conveys and
sets over to the Board of Deposits of Wisconsin its interest in the
aforementioned claim against said bank, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the secretary of the Board of
Regents, the business manager and the comptroller of this University
be and they are hereby authorized to execute and deliver to the Board
of Deposits of Wisconsin an assignment of said claim against said bank
on the form of assignment prepared by the Board of Deposits of Wiscon-
sin.

Adopted.

8. That upon the recommendation of Dr. Meanwell, the compensa=-
tion of Harold Foster, Assistant in Basketball, be adjusted from a
gross rate of $950 to a net rate of $950, the increase of $132 to be
charged to the 5-C contingent item in the budget.
Adopted.

9. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Downer, Mr. John J.
Walsh be appointed boxing instructor on a part-time basis from October
15 to April 15, salary to be $600 less waiver of $76, net $524, as
provided in the 5-C revolving fund budget, page 9.

Adopted.

lO.V/fhat the following persons in the Intercollegiate Athletics
budget be restored to a full-time basis;

2

Present gross Proposed gross
rate of pay on rate of pay on
Reduced time basis full time
R. Luetscher, Sec, Sten. $1,345 $1,614
Jean A. Burgess, Jr. Typ. 1,135 1,360
Dorothy Smith, Jr. Sten. 1,100 1,320

(Increase chargeable to the 5-C contingent item in the budget.)
\ -
\

\\
\




\=

[y

11.\/§£at $2,200 be transferred from Regents' Unassigned 1-A to
College of Agriculture, Rent, for the rental of the Rieder farm for
the year 193%-34.
Adopted.

12.¢/That upon the recommendation of Mr. Ritger and Captain
Fingarson, the 1933-34 contracts for military uniforms, basic and ad-
vanced courses, be awarded to the Globe Tailoring Company of Milwau-
kee, Wisconsin, and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign
the contracts. (Schedule of bids on file.) (Confirming verbal ap-
proval.) :

Adopted.

13. That the resignation of Associate Professor George W. Levis,
Manager of Athletics, be accepted, effective September 30, 1955. SX;w
Adopted.

14. That O. A. Mortenson be paid $393.30 for teaching in the S
summer session of 1932, in lieu of leave of absence, J
Adopted.

o

State Archilitect Peabody came to the meeting and presented

two drawings for the chimes tower. The designs were approved and Mr.
Peabody was authorized to get prices on each plan and in each case to
secure prices on poth cut stone and rubble. %) W%%

V@he Business Manager reported on the proposed reorganization
of the athletic ticket office, made necessary by the resignation of
George Levis. The plan will be submitted to the Athletic Board for
approval. , .

y:

v The Business Manager reported that the Director of Dormiw
tories and Commons will come as near satisfying the terms of the NRA
code as possible,

V/The Business Manager reported upon changes in the business
office staff. :

- 20 =




Summary of cash disburseménts for the months of June, July
and August, 1933, attached.

At 4:10 P.M., the meeting

ADJOURNED.

M. E., McCaffrey,

Secretary.




TIHE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT
CASH DISBURSEMENTS - JUNE 1933

Shops Pay Roll May 1=3l..ceeeveecnecns cies s es seesee s unssnae $ 27,822.77
Dorm & Commons Pay Roll May 16-=31....c.00000ueuns ceeeaes cee  1,973.54
Dorm & Commons Pay RO1l May 1=3l.....c.00 ettt eenonnsans 8,328.63
Dorm & Commons Student Pay Roll May 1=31......000000vunn ov e '910.25
Semi-monthly Pay Roll May 16-31....... Ceivians v v n e e e 0l e . 10,152.056
Student Hourly Pay Roll May 1-31l.......c...... tesveasooas . ae 6,758.47
Band Pay Roll....... P O T (P ceve 1,905.00
Dorm & Cormons Pay Roll Tune 1-15. cesuisesecevenr oo ieee 1,938.34
Semi~-monthly Pay Roll June 1-15.....c00000cen. ewensesee v 8,359.64
Dorm & Commons Pay Roll June 1-30...c.0c00cvusnn cereenenees  B3,782.70
Monthly Pay RoOll June 1=30...eeceececercatonnnonass cereeees B79,208.18
RefUNAS o eaereecsenencsannnns S eV s e e ae eeis e e s nne e se s e 296.30
University Creamery - Milk & Cream O rooe 9,150.31
Coal...... cv ieeies O S U B B T ceeseees R7,391.74
New Construction - Animal Research Bulldlng................ 63.80

" " - Forest Products Site. B e 47 .65

" " ~ Vivarium Addn. to Blology Bldg ...... eves 118.80

" " - Marine Biology Lab...c..ovee cecisecones 150.61

" " - Rebuilding Radilo Statlon ..... sediace 47 .27

" " ~ Remodeling & furnishing Barracks ....... . 33 .30

" W - Revolving Fund Surplus - Soils Bldg..... - 5.20
Miscellaneous .disbursements, travel, food, etc............ . 140,790.10

........... vev . .$629,254.65




THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
OF#FICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT
CASH DISBURSEMENTS ~ JULY 1933

Shops Pay Roll June 1-30......... T S A S S T $ 28,524.87
Dorm & Commons Student Pay Roll June 1=30ceiaeeess veeln s e e . 612.70
Dorm & Commons Pay Roll June 16=30.......0000000ne P 1,692.25
Semi~-monthly Pay Roll June 16=30.....000... ved e ssait ain ee... 10,628.04
Dorm & Commons Pay Roll June 1-30..... I AP I celsn 7,781.39
Student Hourly Pay Roll Jumne 1=30..¢cieeceiicnirnrorecensns 7,801.26
Summer Session & Miscellaneous Pay Rolls .................. . 89,907.31
University Creamery - Milk & CreamMecseersesoseeosss s v s e nsees 9,993.46
Refunds...cee.s0. . checsrtericaascenone teseceaan teeeeneen 1,059.40
New Constructlon - Safety Devices. . ceerieeienennansennns Voo 71.01
" " ~ Lathrop Hall Equlpment ............... . 63,32
" " - Rebuilding Radio Station............ ovas 75.65
o # - Remodeling & furnishing Barracks........ 37 .40
Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etc............ . 168,861.46
TOTAL . ¢ evevecevacenens . $327,109.52




THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT
CASH DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST 1933

Student Hourly Pay Roll July 1-=3l...¢c00ccu. E S S
Dorm & Commons Pay Roll July 1=3l...cceceecoeen ceevtrseneoe
Shops Pay Roll July 1=3l..eeeietrevrvcocnees ceem e . s s
Dorm & Commons Pay Roll August 1-15........0000000.0. veesas
Semi-monthly Pay Roll August 1-15.......... ter e s ecn s oo

.4 5,583,904
. 13,642.27
. 21,122.64
. 1,413.42

. 7,337.00

Dorm & Commons Pay Roll August 1-3l....c.cccveiiienncnnn.. ‘e 1,266.86
Summer Session Pay Roll..... ceveas Sevveas aaw o ke ceveeecenons 3,838.00
Pay Roll July 1-31l......... oo veseeseesans crrecsrsesaees 193,836.36
Pay Roll August 1-31........... creessesceserassecrasesessee 146,995.81
Creamery (Milk & Cream)..oeeeeeeeeonsnnan e aena So s il 8,947,96
Refunds.ceveereeieinennnen, e iviereeea e et ererene s oo 167.40
New Construotlon -~ Safety Dev1ces canaosenisseaan co iy aene 141.23

" " - Soils Bldg. Remodeling ........... ivansen 108.88
Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etc............ . 124,459.92

TOTALOO'OOOGOODOOOCOiO

oA _

. .$528,861.69




EXHIBIT A

STUDENTS APPLYING FOR SCHOLARSHIP

First Year
Year fees: Incidental $55.00; laboratory $107: tuition $100
Total $262.50; non-resident tultlon $200; total
$462.50
Scholarship: A-1,9 to 3.00; B - 1.8 to 1.,5; C - 1,4 and below
Course: 2 -~ two-year course; 4 - four-year course
Classification: _
l. Very stringent circumstances

2

e

4.

Bingham, Ja e

Example: J.A.G. Self-supporting, mother, widow, keeps
boarders. Scholarship 1.96; 4-year course.

Stringent circumstances

Exemple: A.T.W. Self~supporting, no assistance
Scholarship 2.22; 4-year course.

Credit of family and student not sufficient to meet tultion
fee

Ixample: C.G. Works for meals, owes student loan fund
$75 and dentist $37; father ill and brother supports famlly.
Scholarship R.45; 4=year course.

Financial reverses stand in way of meeting increased tuition
fee at present.

Example: M.H.U, Father's business poor, student not able
to earn during summer. Owes student loan fund $45
Scholarship 1.87; 2-year course.

Evidence of need of loan scholarship insufficient or standing
of student does not seem to justify.

Exemple: B.Le. States he is not self-supporting, uncle
assisting on account of recent illness of father.
Scholarship l.3; two-year course.

Scholar- Course Scholar- Course
"~ ship ship
Group I Group III (Cont'd)
Glenn, E. Crosby A 4 Burek, Aloysius c 2
Grindell, James A. A 4 Dpasler, Ticodoré W. A 4
-Pickar, Daniel N. B 4 Dpickie, Helen A. A 4
Smith, Piaillip Benj. B 4 Dooll+tle John Wri.. B 4
Dorsch, Tonn B 2
Group IT ‘ Feld, Selmer C 2 ﬁ%%/
Buss, Gertrude V, A 4 Foseid, Oscar B 2
Hildebrand, George C 2 Gerherdt, Paul Re A A4 (Ak:%J
Hogenson, Clifford D.B 4 Ginsberg, Hymen B 2 6(9
Holman, Arthur M. A 4 Greenstein, Carl A 4
Longley, Lee P, B 4 Gulbrandsen, Helbert B 4
McMahon, Raymond A. B 2 Hausmann, Richard C 2
Owens, Dan Edwin B 4 gilleen, Emmett _ B 2
Richter, Joseph Re B 2 KXjorvik, Abner R. A 4
Rogers, Sion Clay C 2 Xnecht, Ecwm. M. B 2
Sames, Albert A. A 4 Kroncke, Frederick Goo. A 4
Temkin, Sam B 2 Tanghus, Melvin O. c 2
Willson, Allan T, A 4 1owry, J. Victor A 4
Ludden, John C 2
Group III MacDougall, lirs. Eliz. B 2
Ailts, Borns»? C 5 pmarsh, Edward Thomas C 4
Biljan, Mat A 4 juenzner, Richard C.. c 2
B 4 Netoff, Ivan Putroff B 2




“ D e

Group IIT (Cont'd) Scholar- Course No Reply Scholar- (ourse
ship ship
Shafer, June Carol A 4 Grossmann, Aaron C 2
Silver, Louis ~ C 2 Faentzsc‘el
Smith, Phlllp We A 4 Lester C 2
Steinks, Charles G.C 2 Pearson, John B. A 4
Stern, Sarmcl T. A 4 Senn, Matthew H. B 2
Voss, Burnard J. B S Waufle, Donald GuyC 2
Weimer, Jarws Te A 4 _
Can Pay

Group IV - ' Bachhuber, E. A.-
Dancey, Roberd A 4 Burgess, Everett
Ginsborg, Relpi Re B & Calvy, George
Grent, Roald N, A 4 Church, Ruth E.
Kobel, Arthur B 2 Frost, Jack '
McDohough, Joseph B 2 Gorman, John E,
Mica, Joseph Be C 2 Hammes, George
Mufson, Joscph A. B 2 Harper, Samel B,
Renkin, Ferdinand B 4 Hayden, Frances G.
Schaefer, Leroy B 4 Millecr, Robert E.
Schlossmann NathanA 4 Pelkey, George
Stehr, Vernon A 4 Pembleton, Williems
UleV1ch, Milton H, B 2 Pratt, Tony We

Purcell, Harry R.
Group V Reinardy, Arthur L.

Fein, Bernard T, C 2 Regner, Mathias F,
Grossman, Nathan B 2 Saxama, John J.
Levitas, Burton C 2 Schrocder, George F.
Rabin, Allen c 2 Slater, Robert H,
Rohner, Ralph 2 Stoddard, L. L.
Voigt, Philip F.
Wong, Victor J.
Second Year
Year Fces: Incidental $55; laboratory $87; tuition $100; total
$242; non-rc51dent fee $200; total $442
Scholearship: A ~-1.,9 to 2.00; B - 1,8 to 1l.5; C = 1.4 and beclow
Coursec: 2 = two-ycar course; 4 - four—ycar course
Classification:
l. Very stringent circumstances )
Example: ReE.Qo Sclf-supporting; owes $75. Will take

him threc ycars to completc first two years of course becausc
of nccessity of doing outside work for exponses.
Scholarship 3.00. 4=-ycar courses.

2. Stringent circumstances
Exemplo: G. E. W. Partly self—supportlng. Borrowing some
moncy from friend of family, owes §$225 for first ycar in
Mcdical School. Scholarship 1.94; 4-ycar coursec,

3. Crcdit of family and student not suffioient to mect tuition
fcee
Examplc: E. P. C. Father's income rcduced %o such. an
cxtent that $100 fee cannot be raiscd at this time.
Scholarship 2.,42; 4-ycar courses.

4, Financial reverscs stand in way of mceting incrceased tuiltion

fco at prescnt,
Exemple: B, E. N. Works for mecals, borrowing moncy from
friond of family for othcr expensces. Impossiblc to borrow




-3 -

the $100 additional. Scholarship 1431; 2-yoar courscs

5. Evidence of nccd of loan scholarship insufficimt or standing
of studcent docs not scom to justify.
Example: S, I. Father holds responsible position
Scholarship - sccond year work unsatisfactory. Ropeating this
yoar; 2-ycar coursCa

Scholar-~ GCoursc Scholar-~ Coursc
ship ship

Group I Group .IIT (Cont'd)

inderson, Honry A. A 4 Pattison, Donald H.B 4
Armstrong, Hiram Pessin, Joscph A 2
Edvard B 2 Puttler, Oliver L. C 4

Elbaum, Mark C 2 Schacht, Waltecr J. A 4
Quinn, Robert E, A 4 Schuclc, David Te C 2
Rendok, John H. A 4 Schuster, Boris B 4
Rosgnborg, Charlcs A 2 Stecn, Marvin H. B 4
Sanford, Leonard B 2 Tong, Frencis H. B 2
Shanahan, Wm. M. A 4 Weller, Ross R. B 2

Group II Group IV :
Bloeded, Gertrudé XK.B 2 Bensman, Louis L. B 4
Brewer, Gordon We © 2 Berland, Harry B 2
Carncy, Cyril M. B 2 Bolstad, Donald S. B 2
Donovan, Wm. N. C 2 Faber, William M. A 4
Doudna, Celvin T, B 2 Katcher,. Naomi B 2
Hondrickson, Alvin 0.C 2 Kaufman, Harvard A 4
Hess, George H. A 2 La Chapellc, HarveyB 2
Hyslop, Wm. T. c 2 Leach, John Edw. A 4
Phillips, Wilson S. A 4 Lcebensohn, Asher N.A 4
Raimond, Joe B 4 Lefeber, Bdwe J. A 4
Raszkowski, HarveyJT.h 2 Miller, Rarl R, A 2
Salinsky, Lester V. B 4 Nelson, Benjamin E.C 2
Smedal, Hareld A, A 2 Shapiro, Leonard S.C 2
Thomas, Gecorge L. A 2
Walski, B. Raymond A 2  Group V
Vicllstein, énton Wm,.B 2 Bock, Robort Wm. B 2
Wonger, Don S. C 2 Bickel, Laura Ce. A 4
Wesche, Gorald E. A 4 Evans, Silas M. B 2
Wescott, Royal J. C 4 Ferguson, Wm,. R. A 4
Wintcr, Earl F. E., B 4 Lilicnthal, Allcen A.A 4
Wood, Douglas H. A 4

Group III
irchic, Vivian ¥, B
Biehn, Roy C. B .

Cheydlcur, ElcanorP.A
Docrsch, Farl A,
Drummond, &lan Me
Pisher, Elizabeth®
Goisman, Joscph L.
Gray, James K.
Grorud, Alton C.
Jacobs, Nathean
Madding, Gordon T,
Menn, Robert Wu.
Nou, Victor:if.
Osborne, Goorge .

s D0 D0 10 29 D0 4 00 D9 20 i i D0




Can Pgy (@ont'd)
Dickman, Richard
Heller, Theodore
Kuhe, Emil
Klockow, Willard E.
Lce, Herbert
Martin, Steven Je.
Pelkcy, Ralph

- Scedorf, Evcrett
tricker, Marvin F.

Waskow, W. Lorenz

Willson, Donald

Fourth Ycar

Ycar Fcos: Ircidontal $55; tuiltion foc $100; total §155
non-rcsident $200; total $507.50
Fixed proceptor scrvices $27.%0 - $182
Txtra oxpensc procoptor sorvice $125
Total for residents for year $307.50
No opportunity to carn funds during summer
vacation owing to 1l2-month ycare

Classification:
1, Very stringent circumstances
Examplc: H. We Depeuds on charity for meals and room.

© Owes $350, Femily uncble to help; Sciwlarship 2,06
2. Stringent circumstanccs
Example: J. F. F. 25 been borrowing moncy to take course.
Not able to borrow cnough to pay cxtra $100. Works part time
" Scholarship 2.49
'3, Crodit of family not sufficicnt to mcct tuition fee.
Examplc: Je Je Lo Vorks for mcals. Mother and brother
help; Brothor married, mother gave up business on account
of deprcssiong Scholarship 1.40,

Scholar- Scholar-
ship ship
Group I Grpup II (Cont'd) '
Bartlctt, Esther E. B Lapplcy, Yalter F. B
Brady, Chorles J. B Mohs, Frcd Edwe A
Craondall, Bradford B. C '~ Nicbaucr, Honry J. A
Fricdman, Bernard A Pzulson, Waltor O. B
Garrity, Richard Wm.B Schncider, Harold Oe. B
Lipkin, San J. B Secrist, Delbert Lylc A
McDonough, Francis B Stanford, Charles Edw. A
Edward ' Stone, Bernicc I. B
Stevenson, Clvdc Ae 4 Wolcott, Rolla Re. B
Wendt, Wilbur E. B
Wolf, Herman A Group III
Dean, Georgc ol ter A
Group II ‘ Danicls, Tiner R. A
Allin, Robin N.- B Kroycr, Thcodorc Je C
Bcll, Charles Ee. A Lovin, Jack Jay C
Cohcn, Ben D. B Miller, John Francis 4
Fischer, Frank Jr. A Rubnitz, Luon He B
Gagor, ‘clter F. B Sehrocder, Claude Fo  C
Jacschke, Velter He A Zizmor, Jutuh A
Katz, Alex M. B




LAW SCHOOL - (Tuitioh Loan Scholarships)

First Year (Students who have com-
pleted a portion of the
first year's work)

David S. August
Clarence R. Jirtle
Jack H. Kalman
Robert C. Smith
Wm. W. Storms
Crosby H. Summers
Austin Thorson -
Joseph Waxer

First Year (Incoming students)

Paul R. 4lfonsi
Chester C., Brown
Frank G. Cappellett
John L. Cooper

Karl W. Filter
Joseph E. Fishelson
Gerson I. Gluck

Gustave Pesetsky
Joseph Picker
David Previant
Bruce Randolph
Joseph Steilein
Arthur W. Swanson
Carl Turmo

Sidney Usow
Harold G, Wines
Richard D. Woodman
Charles W. Wolf
Howard Darbo

John L. Dern

Wm., Flarity

Julius Grostky
Byron Kimball
Irving Segall
Joseph Verner
Darrell 0. Hibbard
Loren Gafke

Pater Lambrecht Third Ycar

Mex M« Lovner
William T, Little
John W, Mannering
Gordon Mendenhsall
D. A, Hyse

John F., Natwick
Charles B, Nieman
Ioren K. Olson
David E. Rhea

Wm. J. Rowe

Ize C. Snoeyenbos
Kendall J. Wentz

Second Year

John €. Franzini
Herbert L. Abraham
Clinton C. Brewer
Lloyd L. Chambers, Jr.
Harold ¥, Craney

Dan Estreen

Marie W. Galle
Raymond L. Geraldson
Frank Grandy

Wilson Gray

John ®, Grindell
Harry G. Hutchigon
Verne Maric Kopplin
Newell A. Lamb

F. B, Lynaugh

W. L. Millar, Jr,
Pat H. Motley

Tarle A. Munger, Ji.
Frank 4. Murphy
Robert T. Murphy

W, Nethenson

Eaward Page

Lloyd Allan

Armin C. Baer
BEdwin Conrad
Warren M., Dana
Robert L. Dixon
Dudley 0. Emmert
Jack Essock

Henry Iox

Stephen Francken
Francis J. Garity
Fred J., Gregerson
Daniel T. Hosck
Herbert W. Johnson
William M. Kclly
Martin R. Xestin
Herman E. Kochler
James A. McPhee
Charles D. Madsen
Alex Nichols
Francis H. Parson
Donald D. Pecrry
Milton V. Schacht
Henry Schowalter
Herbert Thatcher
Wn. Co Vatson, JTe
Raymond van Volkenten
Geo, H. Vlesendonk
O0tto S. Zerwick

September 18, 1933




	Blank Page



